professionals through provider agencies. 

Historically across successive fiscal years dating as far back as 2015, there were 
roughly five hundred (500) participants in children’s personal care and private duty 
nursing services. Enrollment jumped to five hundred forty-six (546) in 2021, and 
significantly increased in each subsequent year. In October 2024, the State Medicaid 
Agency had one thousand one hundred seventy-eight (1,178) participants in the 
program, and projected enrollment at one thousand four hundred thirteen (1,413) by 
the end of calendar year 2024.  

This represents a seventy-five percent (75%) increase in enrollment since 2023 when 
the public health emergency ended. The growth in enrollment at this rate was not 
projected and is not sustainable within the State Medicaid Agency’s budget if this